
 
 

 

 
1 

 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
 

Meeting: PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Date and Time: WEDNESDAY, 13 JULY 2022 AT 9.00 AM* 
 

Place: COUNCIL CHAMBER - APPLETREE COURT, BEAULIEU 
ROAD, LYNDHURST, SO43 7PA 
 

Enquiries to: Email: karen.wardle@nfdc.gov.uk 
Tel: 023 8028 5071 
 

 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 

Members of the public may watch this meeting live on the Council’s website. 

*Members of the public are entitled to speak on individual items on the public agenda 
in accordance with the Council's public participation scheme. To register to speak 
please contact Planning Administration on Tel: 023 8028 5345 or E-mail: 
PlanningCommitteeSpeakers@nfdc.gov.uk 
 
Claire Upton-Brown 
Executive Head Planning, Regeneration and Economy 
 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA 
www.newforest.gov.uk 
 
This Agenda is also available on audio tape, in Braille, large print and digital format 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

 Apologies 
 

1.   MINUTES  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 8 June 2022 as a correct record. 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified. 
 
Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting. 
 

https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1
mailto:PlanningCommitteeSpeakers@nfdc.gov.uk


 
 

 
2 

 

3.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR COMMITTEE DECISION  

 To determine the applications set out below: 
 

 (a)   Land adjacent Westlands, Sky End Lane, Hordle (22/10381) (Pages 5 - 18) 

  Construction of 3 houses with associated access, parking and landscaping 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Refuse 
 

 (b)   Fairfield, Cooks Lane, Calmore, Totton (Application 22/10268)  
(Pages 19 - 34) 

  2 detached dwellings; conversion of Fairfield to 2 semi-detached dwellings; 
demolition of existing garden/barn 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Delegated Authority be given to the Executive Head of Planning, Regeneration 
and Economy to GRANT PERMISSION subject to the completion of a S106 
legal agreement (or Unilateral Undertaking) and the imposition of the 
conditions set out in the report. 
 

 (c)   15-17 High Street, Hythe (Application 22/10424) (Pages 35 - 46) 

  Two-storey building comprising of shops, two flats and a garage 
(Retrospective) 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Delegated Authority be given to the Executive Head of Planning, Regeneration 
and Economy to GRANT PERMISSION subject to the completion by the 
landowner of a planning obligation entered into by way of a Section 106 
Agreement (or unilateral undertaking) and the imposition of the conditions set 
out in the report. 
 

 (d)   12 The Furlong, Ringwood (Application 22/10546) (Pages 47 - 54) 

  External Seating areas to be used in conjunction with Arboro Lounge 
(Retrospective) 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Grant Subject to Conditions 
 

 (e)   12 The Furlong, Ringwood (Application 22/10547) (Pages 55 - 60) 

  Display non illuminated letter sign to planters (Application for Advertise 
Consent) (Retrospective) 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Grant Advertisement Consent 
 
 



 
 

 
3 

 

 Please note, that the planning applications listed above may be considered in a 
different order at the meeting. 
 

4.   ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
 
 
Please note that all planning applications give due consideration to the following 
matters: 
 
Human Rights 
In coming to this recommendation, consideration has been given to the rights set out in 
Article 8 (Right to respect for private and family life) and Article 1 of the First Protocol (Right 
to peaceful enjoyment of possessions) of the European Convention on Human Rights. 
 

Equality 
The Equality Act 2010 provides protection from discrimination in respect of certain 
protected characteristics, namely: age, disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy and 
maternity, race, religion or beliefs and sex and sexual orientation. It places the Council 
under a legal duty to have due regard to the advancement of equality in the exercise of 
its powers including planning powers. The Committee must be mindful of this duty inter 
alia when determining all planning applications. In particular the Committee must pay 
due regard to the need to: 
 

(1) eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conduct that is 
prohibited by or under the Act; 

(2) advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant 
protected characteristic and persons who do not share it; and 

(3) foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic and persons who do not share it. 

 
To: Councillors: 

 
Councillors: 

 Christine Ward (Chairman) 
Christine Hopkins (Vice-Chairman) 
Ann Bellows 
Sue Bennison 
Hilary Brand 
Anne Corbridge 
Kate Crisell 
Allan Glass 

David Hawkins 
Maureen Holding 
Mahmoud Kangarani 
Joe Reilly 
Barry Rickman 
Tony Ring 
Ann Sevier 
Malcolm Wade 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 13 July 2022

Application Number: 22/10381 Full Planning Permission

Site: LAND ADJACENT WESTLANDS, SKY END LANE, HORDLE

Development: Construction of 3 houses with associated access, parking and

landscaping

Applicant: Mr & Mrs Hayward

Agent: Spruce Town Planning Ltd

Target Date: 28/06/2022

Case Officer: Warren Simmonds

________________________________________________________________________

1 SUMMARY OF THE MAIN ISSUES

The key issues are:

1) Principle of the proposed development
2) Scale, design, materials and impact on the surrounding area/countryside
3) Amenity considerations
4) Access, parking and Highway safety
5) Flood risk
6) Ecology and BNG

This application is to be considered by Committee because of the PAR4
recommendation of refusal received from Hordle parish council, and by reason of
the location of the application site within the SS8 Strategic Site allocation.

2 SITE DESCRIPTION

The application
[...]
��������������������
	�

� !"#$%�"!&

'()(�*��+���������,���+�������-��,����������.����/�������������������( 010234
2250467289'��9�:9;�'<����<89'��=>?@�ABAACDEFFGFH�IJKKGLLMM

<��1��426�7427�3444///(��/������(��N(��

�����

�OP��'��89'��QR�8���QS0�4�T
;������U+���V)��/��W�����N�����������������.R���������������������-�'�/�X���������������;������9++�������;����8���,�����QS6�Y9

Z�;��/����+����,������������������,���2422�Q�����������N���04442[224
18



Planning Committee 13 July 2022

Application Number: 22/10268 Full Planning Permission

Site: FAIRFIELD, COOKS LANE, CALMORE, TOTTON  SO40 2RU

Development: 2 detached dwellings; conversion of Fairfield to 2 semi-detached

dwellings; demolition of existing garage/barn

Applicant: Zelda Investment Ltd

Agent: Test Valley Building LLP

Target Date: 03/06/2022

Case Officer: Warren Simmonds

________________________________________________________________________

1 SUMMARY OF THE MAIN ISSUES

The key issues are:

1. Principle of the proposed development
2. Design, site layout and impact on local character and appearance of area
3. Landscape impact and trees
4. Flood risk
5. Highway safety, access and parking
6. Residential amenity
7. Ecology

This application is to be considered by Committee because of the PAR4
recommendation of refusal received from Totton & Eling Town Council.

2 SITE DESCRIPTION

The application relates to the existing residential curtilage of the dwelling known as
Fairfield, located on Cooks Lane in the Calmore area of Totton. The site is within the
designated built-up area of the settlement and is immediately to the south of the
SS1 Strategic Site allocation (Land to the north of Totton) which is allocated within
the adopted Local Plan 2016-2036 Part One: Planning Strategy for residential-led
mixed use development and open space comprising of at least 1,000 homes, a
commercial core west of Pauletts Lane including around 5 hectares of land for
business and employment uses and a community focal point f
[...]
ted within the PEA report,
to which the Council's Ecologist raises no objections to the proposal, subject to the
proposed mitigation and enhancement measures being secured. These biodiversity
enhancements can be secured by an appropriate planning condition.

Developer Contributions

As part of the development, the following will be secured via a Section 106
agreement or unilateral undertaking:

28



Infrastructure contribution of £16,334
Non-infrastructure contribution of £2,587
Bird Aware Solent contribution of £2,291
Air quality monitoring contribution of £273

As part of the development, subject to any relief being granted the following amount
Community Infrastructure Levy will be payable:

Type Proposed
Floorspace
(sq/m)

Existing
Floorspace
(sq/m)

Net
Floorspace
(sq/m)

Chargeable
Floorspace
(sq/m)

Rate Total

Dwelling
houses 304 304 304 £80/sqm £31,054.77 *

Subtotal: £31,054.77
Relief: £0.00
Total
Payable: £31,054.77

11 CONCLUSION

The proposed development would provide additional units of residential
accommodation within the defined built-up area of the settlement and would
constitute an appropriate form of development having regard to the character of the
surrounding area and the amenity of adjacent dwellings.

The proposal is considered to be acceptable in terms of flood risk and would not
increase or otherwise exacerbate the risk of flooding within the site or in adjoining
land.

The proposal would not have adverse impact(s) on nature conservation interests or
protected species and would make suitable on-site provision for biodiversity net gain
(BNG).

The development is considered accordant with the relevant policies of the
Development Plan and local and national planning policy guidance, subject to the
specified conditions and subject to appropriate contributions with respect to habitats
mitigation and air quality monitoring being secured via s S106 legal agreement or
Unilateral Undertaking.

12 RECOMMENDATION
Delegated Authority be given to the Executive Head of Planning, Regeneration and Economy to
GRANT PERMISSION subject to:

i) the completion of a S106 legal agreement (or Unilateral Undertaking), to secure the
relevant habitats mitigation and air quality monitoring contributions as set out in the officer
report to Committee, and

ii) the imposition of the conditions set out below.

29



Proposed Conditions:

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of
three years from the date of this permission.

Reason: To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning
Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

2. The development permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the
following approved plans:

P01A  LOCATION & BLOCK PLAN
P03 REV C AMENDED PLOT 1 ELEVATIONS, FLOOR AND
  ROOF LAYOUTS
P04 REV E AMENDED PLOT 2 ELEVATIONS, FLOOR AND
  ROOF LAYOUTS
P02 REV B AMENDED SITE LAYOUT
P06 REV B FAIRFIELD PROPOSED ELEVS AND LAYOUTS
  ELEVATIONS
P05  FAIRFIELD EXIST ELEVS AND LAYOUTS 
  ELEVATIONS
P08  SITE SURVEY

Reason: To ensure satisfactory provision of the development.

3. Before development commences above ground level, exact details of the
facing and roofing materials to be used for the two new dwellings shall be
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The
development shall only be implemented in accordance with the approved
details.

Reason: To ensure an acceptable appearance of the building in
accordance with Policy ENV3 of the Local Plan 2016-2036 Part
One: Planning Strategy for the New Forest District outside of
the National Park.

4. Before first occupation of the dwellings hereby approved, a scheme for the
provision of infrastructure and facilities to enable the installation of charging
points for electric vehicles to serve each new dwelling shall be submitted to
the Local Planning Authority for its written approval. Thereafter, the
development shall be implemented in full accordance with the approved
details and thereafter retained.

Reason: In the interests of sustainability and to ensure that provision is
made for electrical charging points in accordance with Policy
IMPL2 of the Local Plan Part 1 Planning Strategy for the New
Forest (outside of the National Park).

30



5. Before first occupation of the development hereby approved, a surface
water sustainable drainage system (SuDS) shall be designed and installed
to accommodate the run-off from all impermeable surfaces including roofs,
driveways and patio areas on the approved development such that no
additional or increased rate of flow of surface water will drain to any water
body or adjacent land and that there is capacity in the installed drainage
system to contain below ground level the run-off from a 1 in 100 year rainfall
event plus 30% on stored volumes as an allowance for climate change as
set out in the Technical Guidance on Flood Risk to the National Planning
Policy Framework.

Infiltration rates for soakaways are to be based on percolation tests in
accordance with BRE 365, CIRIA SuDS manual C753, or a similar approved
method.

In the event that a SuDS compliant design is not reasonably practical, then
the design of the drainage system shall follow the hierarchy of preference
for different types of surface water drainage system as set out at paragraph
3(3) of Approved Document H of the Building Regulations.

The drainage system shall be designed to remain safe and accessible for
the lifetime of the development, taking into account future amenity and
maintenance requirements.

Reason: In order to ensure that the drainage arrangements are
appropriate and in accordance with Policy ENV3 of the Local
Plan 2016-2036 Part One: Planning Strategy for the New
Forest District outside of the National Park and the New Forest
District Council and New Forest National Park Authority
Strategic Flood Risk Assessment for Local Development
Frameworks.

6. Before development commences above ground level, a sc
[...]
 Quality Assessments in New
Development SPD.

Further Information:
Warren Simmonds
Telephone: 023 8028 5453

33



��������	
��



�������

���������������
��������� �������

�

!

��

��	"��#

$
�����% &�

 

��
�#

(���)���*�
+ �,-.."
/����	
�01�

2�%���3� �&

4�%5���������
�'

�

67%����) �

(���)*�%5
����8�3�%

9����:�(�7��

;���% ����8�%��<��%���%=��/-�>

4���������������6���%�

�����%���
�7�*��:���

�+9����%�� # �

?����3�
++

@1�,	�

���:9����: �����
4����8�3�%

(��8

+ &� & 

�A
�B"�

C7%����:

<��

DE�=FGH��IGJ�KH@

@HKFFIJLMK�NFG�K @HKFFIJ
�LL=@�FGHK

@0L�=FGH��OKP@

<�������

QRCR�S��T��%��%���8���T��%�������8���%���%��U����:����%���*����������R VWVXYZ
XX[VZX\]�̂ S_�S̀<aU��bb26�<̂ Q̀cdef�ghggijkllmln�opqqmrrss

���W��ZXt�]ZX]�YZZZ:::R%�:������R��3R75

6����

�̂ <9b_̀�b��bQ��6buZ�X_v
�������vT��%wC��:%x̀��7��3��(�������4��%%�%�U_���%������%��%��̀��%��)Q�:��������a����������7%���T̂T���������7��<)%�87���6but�y4̂

z����:%���T)���8���%������*�������8���XZXX�b��%�%���67�3�)�VZZZX\XXZ
34



Planning Committee 13 July 2022

Application Number: 22/10424 Full Planning Permission

Site: 15-17 HIGH STREET, HYTHE  SO45 6AG

Development: Two-storey building comprising of shops, two flats and a garage

(Retrospective)

Applicant: Mr Ghahramanizadi

Agent: KM Planning

Target Date: 20/06/2022

Case Officer: Warren Simmonds

________________________________________________________________________

1 SUMMARY OF THE MAIN ISSUES

The key issues are:

1) Principle of the proposed development
2) Design, site layout and impact on local character and appearance of area

and Conservation area
3) Highway safety, access and parking
4) Residential amenity
5) Ecology

This application is to be considered by Committee because of the PAR4
recommendation of refusal received from Hythe & Dibden Parish Council.

2 SITE DESCRIPTION

The application relates to numbers 15-17 High Street in Hythe town centre.

The building extends the full depth of the plot with the rear element (known as 1
W
[...]
ates to numbers 15-17 High Street in Hythe town centre.

The building extends the full depth of the plot with the rear element (known as 1
Waters Meet) fronting onto and having access from The Promenade.

The site lies within the designated Conservation Area of Hythe and is situated within
the town centre in the main primary shopping frontage.

The  adjacent building ‘The Old Chandlery’ situated on the eastern side of Waters
Meet is a Grade II Listed Building. There are also GII listed buildings on the opposite
side of the High Street at numbers 6, 6a and 6b.

The adjacent pair of semi-detached cottages  fronting onto The Promenade ‘Hythe
View’ and ‘Pierview House’ are identified as  important unlisted buildings within the
Hythe Conservation Area Appraisal.

The application is retrospective and seeks to regularise the 'as built' development to
the rear of numbers 15-17 High Street which includes a two-storey building to
accommodate shops and residential garage at ground floor and two dwellings at first
floor.

The planning history of the site

Planning permission was originally granted under reference NFDC/88/40335 (Erect
2 Storey Bldg of Shops, Store, & Flat & Garage) for the re-development of the site
which included the erection of a two-storey building comprising of shops, flat and a
garage.

38



A further planning permission (extension of time) was granted for the development
under planning reference 96/NFDC/59465.

In 2006 a Certificate of Lawfulness (planning reference 06/88361) was granted by
the Council confirming that commencement of the earlier permissions had taken
place and as such it formed an extant consent.

In 2019 an application to discharge the planning conditions was approved and
building works  recommenced in relation to this extant consent.

The 'as-built' scheme compared to the previously approved scheme

This application is retrospective and seeks to regularise the 'as built' development to
the rear of numbers 15-17 High Street which include
[...]
ia a Section 106
agreement (or unilateral undertaking):

Infrastructure contribution of £3,770
Non-infrastructure contribution of £589
Bird Aware Solent contribution of £563
Air quality monitoring contribution of £91

As part of the development, subject to any relief being granted the following amount
Community Infrastructure Levy will be payable:

Type Proposed
Floorspace
(sq/m)

Existing
Floorspace
(sq/m)

Net
Floorspace
(sq/m)

Chargeable
Floorspace
(sq/m)

Rate Total

Dwelling
houses 191 0 191 191 £80/sqm £19,511.38 *

Shops 110 110 110 No charge £0.00 *

Subtotal: £19,511.38
Relief: £0.00
Total
Payable: £19,511.38

11 CONCLUSION

The proposed development does not present adverse impacts with respect to the
impact of the 'as-built' development on the character of the locality or existing
character of the designated Conservation area or adjacent heritage assets.

43



The proposal would introduce a modest additional residential unit within a
sustainable town centre location and would not have undue amenity impacts with
respect to adjoining occupiers or uses.

By reason of the location of the application site in an inherently sustainable location
with access to a wide range of services, facilities and public transport, it is
considered in this case a reduced level of car parking for the development is
acceptable.

12 RECOMMENDATION
Delegated Authority be given to the Executive Head of Planning, Regeneration and Economy to
GRANT PERMISSION subject to:

i) the completion by the landowner of a planning obligation entered into by way of a Section
106 Agreement (or unilateral undertaking) to secure appropriate contributions in respect of
habitats mitigation and air quality monitoring (as set out in the Committee report); and

ii) the imposition of the conditions set out below.

Proposed Conditions:

1. The development permitted shall accord with the following approved plans:

hhs sht 2 Rev. X Elevations
hhs sht 1 Rev. X Floor Plans
hhs sht 4 Rev. X Site Location & Blo
[...]
2/10546 Full Planning Permission

Site: 12 THE FURLONG, RINGWOOD  BH24 1AT

Development: External Seating areas  to be used in conjunction with Arboro

Lounge  (Retrospective)

Applicant: Loungers UK Limited

Agent: D2 Planning Limited

Target Date: 30/06/2022

Case Officer: Vivienne Baxter

________________________________________________________________________

1 SUMMARY OF THE MAIN ISSUES

The key issues are:

1) Principle of the development including benefits
2) Impact on the character and appearance of the Conservation Area
3) Residential amenity
4) Access

This application is to be considered by Committee because of a contrary Town
Council view.

2 SITE DESCRIPTION

The site lies within the built up area of Ringwood in the Town Centre and Ringwood
Conservation Area.  It is formed from part of the open pedestrian courtyard area of
The Furlong which is privately owned and not part of the public highway. 

It is surrounded by shops and cafes where there are external seating areas,
identified as Primary Shopping Frontage by the Development Plan.

A bronze sculpture and street tree are adjacent to the site.

3 PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT

The proposal entails the retention of an external seating area (with approximately 36
covers) surrounded by timber planters measuring 950mm high.  The planters either
side of the entrance into the seating area are 1m high.  Also included in the
application is the retention of a smaller open seating area immediately adjacent to
the premises to which the seating relates.

4 PLANNING HISTORY

Proposal Decision
Date

Decision
Description

Status

21/11191 Display of 1 non-illuminated fascia
sign; 1 non illuminated projecting sign;
illuminated menu board  (Application for
Advertisement Consent) (AMENDED PLANS)

18/10/2021 Granted Subject
to Conditions

Decided

47

Agenda Item 3d



21/10694 Installation of new fascia signage,
projection sign and menu board (Application
for Advertisement Consent)

11/08/2021 Refused Decided

21/10350 Install
[...]
ason: To ensure satisfactory provision of the development.

Further Information:
Vivienne Baxter
Telephone: 023 8028 5442

52



��� �

������	�	
���
��

���� �� �� �
� ��

�����

��

������������������������ ��!�"#	�$
%&%��'(�)�����*

�

� � �� �

(�!����+�!,-�.�/

*� �0-

��������

�� "#	�12
'3�&
���

�* 4#%�	�5�
������

6� �
���/ �

// �
7#2
8#�39

��
��

��

0�

�����2'

��

�:;��< ����

�

�*

�/ ��
��

*�����

�*

�5��� ��� �����0�0�

=�
/

0

7	��
	5��8# /

07#2
8#��

��/0

12
'3�&
*

�#3>>%�&�7	��
	
?'��2@���� �/A�/�����0

���5

B/
�*

"32
%C��;�93
D��%3��7	��
	E%�&F33�G��	F�H����
�

������

�
�7

/�����0

��. ��- ��+
�� �#	'�	
C

�
��

0

*
I

��
��

�0

/J�AK�LA(M
E;G4$$?��

�2@����P-,Q

7�
���
R ?��
?'

7�
���
R
�%P-!.�T. ��M

�MM�U(V��WXJM�LA(M
��M�YXKLW(V

7?N"E?��ZS7?

YXKLW(V

�AK[M��6LA M

J�ALLAK\J�LA(M

J�KU\MJ

�3C�C �3C�C
"7]

Z]
1]

Z]

�'2%8	C

O�1�

�̂C��:�	'	83DD2�%8��%3�<�'2%8	C 1]

_ÌID
�MM�U(V �WXJMLA(M Ǹ]̀�;9�>
%��%�&��#%C�>'���9
3D��#	�%��	
�	�a�%��F%''��3��@	��3�C8�'	̀ _b_cId

cce_dIfg_c�"5?�1hEZ$NGijkl�mnmmopqrrsrt�uvwwsxxyy
"	'b��dcz�{dc{�IdddFFF̀�	F93
	C�̀&3|̀2R

�8�'	

E;NG4$$O]5cf�_S"
7'�%
	�h>�3�}]
3F�?~	82�%|	�5	��39��'���%�&aE	&	�	
��%3�����?83�3DHN	F�13
	C��O%C�
%8��732�8%'S>>'	�
		�732
�ZH�#2
C��$fz�B�S

��7
3F��83>H
%&#��������@�C	�
%&#�C�cdcc�$
���8	��2
|	H�_dddcgccd
53



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 13 July 2022

Application Number: 22/10547 Advertisement Consent

Site: 12 THE FURLONG, RINGWOOD  BH24 1AT

Development: Display non illuminated letter sign to planters (Application for
Advertisement Consent) (Retrospective)

Applicant: Loungers UK Limited

Agent: D2 Planning Limited

Target Date: 30/06/2022

Case Officer: Vivienne Baxter

________________________________________________________________________

1 SUMMARY OF THE MAIN ISSUES

The key issues are:

1) Impact on the character and appearance of the Conservation Area
2) Highway safety
3) Residential amenity

This application is to be considered by Committee because there is a contrary view
from the Town Council.

2 SITE DESCRIPTION

The site lies within the built up area of Ringwood in the Town Centre and Ringwood
Conservation Area.  It is formed from part of the open pedestrian courtyard area of
The Furlong which is privately owned and not part of the public highway. It is
surrounded by shops and cafes where there are external seating areas. A bronze
sculpture and street tree are adjacent to the site.

3 PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT

The proposal is for the retention of a non-illuminated sign on a planter, subject of
application 22/10546.

4 PLANNING HISTORY

Proposal Decision
Date

Decision
Description

Status

22/10546 External Seating areas  to be used in
conjunction with Arboro Lounge
(Retrospective)

Application
registered

21/11191 Display of 1 non-illuminated fascia
sign; 1 non illuminated projecting sign;
illuminated menu board  (Application for
Advertisement Consent) (AMENDED PLANS)

18/10/2021 Granted Subject
to Conditions

Decided

21/10694 Installation of new fascia signage,
projection sign and menu board (Application
for Advertisement Consent)

11/08/2021 Refused Decided

55

Agenda Item 3e



5 PLANNING POLICY AND GUIDANCE

Local Plan 2016-2036 Part 1: Planning Strategy
Policy ENV3: Design quality and local distinctiveness

Local Plan Part 2: Sites and Development Management 2014
DM1: Heritage and Conservation

Supplementary Planning Guidance And Documents
SPG - Ringwood - A Conservation Area Appraisal
SPD - Ringwood Local Distinctiveness

Relevant Legislation
Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990
S.72  General duty as respects conservation areas in exercise of planning functions

Relevant Advice
Chap 12: Achieving well designed places
NPPF Ch.16 -  Conserving and enhancing the historic environment

Constraints
NFSFRA Surface Water
SSSI IRZ Wind and Solar Energy
Aerodrome Safeguarding Zone
Historic Land Use
Avon Catchment Area
Conservation Area: Ringwood Conservatio
[...]
. ��M

�MM�U(V��WXJM�LA(M
��M�YXKLW(V

7?N"E?��ZS7?

YXKLW(V

�AK[M��6LA M

J�ALLAK\J�LA(M

J�KU\MJ

�3C�C �3C�C
"7]

Z]
1]

Z]

�'2%8	C

O�1�

�̂C��:�	'	83DD2�%8��%3�<�'2%8	C 1]

_ÌID
�MM�U(V �WXJMLA(M Ǹ]̀�;9�>
%��%�&��#%C�>'���9
3D��#	�%��	
�	�a�%��F%''��3��@	��3�C8�'	̀ _b_cId

cce_dIfg_c�"5?�1hEZ$NGijkl�mnmmopqrrsrt�uvwwsxxyy
"	'b��dcz�{dc{�IdddFFF̀�	F93
	C�̀&3|̀2R

�8�'	

E;NG4$$O]5cf�_S"
7'�%
	�h>�3�}]
3F�?~	82�%|	�5	��39��'���%�&aE	&	�	
��%3�����?83�3DHN	F�13
	C��O%C�
%8��732�8%'S>>'	�
		�732
�ZH�#2
C��$fz�B�S

��7
3F��83>H
%&#��������@�C	�
%&#�C�cdcc�$
���8	��2
|	H�_dddcgccd
59



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3a Land adjacent Westlands, Sky End Lane, Hordle (22/10381)
	22 10381
	22-10381 Red Line Plan

	3b Fairfield, Cooks Lane, Calmore, Totton (Application 22/10268)
	22 10268
	22-10268 Red Line Plan

	3c 15-17 High Street, Hythe (Application 22/10424)
	22 10424
	22-10424 Red Line Plan

	3d 12 The Furlong, Ringwood (Application 22/10546)
	22 10546
	22-10546 Red Line Plan

	3e 12 The Furlong, Ringwood (Application 22/10547)
	22 10547
	22 10547 Red Line Plan




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

13 JULY 2022 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held on Wednesday, 13 July 2022 
 

* Cllr Christine Ward (Chairman) 
* Cllr Christine Hopkins (Vice-Chairman) 

 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
* Ann Bellows 
* Sue Bennison 
* Hilary Brand 
* Anne Corbridge 
* Kate Crisell 
* Allan Glass 
* David Hawkins 
 

* Maureen Holding 
* Mahmoud Kangarani 
* Joe Reilly 
* Barry Rickman 
* Tony Ring 
  Ann Sevier 
* Malcolm Wade 
 

*Present 
 
In attendance: 
 
 Councillors:   

 
 Jeremy Heron 
 

   
 

Officers Attending: 
 
James Gilfillan, Nigel Hewitson, David Norris, Warren Simmonds and Karen Wardle 
 
Apologies 
 
Apologies for absence had been received from Cllr Sevier. 
 

8   MINUTES  

RESOLVED: 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 June 2022 be agreed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 

9   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Cllr Ring disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in applications 22/10546 and 22/10547 
as a member of Ringwood Town Council which had commented on the 
applications. He concluded that there were no grounds under common law to 
prevent him from remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
Cllrs Crisell and Kangarani disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 
22/10268 as members of Totton and Eling Town Council which had commented on 
the application. They concluded that there were no grounds under common law to 
prevent them from remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 



 
PC 13 JULY 2022 
 

 

 
2 

 

Cllr Kangarani disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 22/10424 as the 
applicant had contacted him in relation to the application.  He concluded however 
that there were no grounds under common law to prevent him from remaining in the 
meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
Cllr Wade disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 22/10424 as a member 
of Hythe and Dibden Parish Council which had commented on the application. He 
concluded that there were no grounds under common law to prevent him from 
remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 

10   PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR COMMITTEE DECISION  

 a   Land adjacent Westlands, Sky End Lane, Hordle (22/10381)  

  This application had been WITHDRAWN by the applicant. 
 

 b   Fairfield, Cooks Lane, Calmore, Totton (Application 22/10268)  

  Details: 
 
2 detached dwellings; conversion of Fairfield to 2 semi-detached dwellings; 
demolition of existing garden/barn 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Mr Brett, Test Valley Building LLP (Agent) 
Mr Martin Pink (Objector) 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
None 
 
Comment: 
 
Cllrs Crisell and Kangarani disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as members 
of Totton and Eling Town Council which had commented on the application. 
They concluded that there were no grounds under common law to prevent 
them from remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
Decision: 
 
Delegated Authority be given to the Executive Head of Planning, 
Regeneration and Economy to GRANT PERMISSION subject to: 
 
i) the completion of a S106 legal agreement (or Unilateral Undertaking) 

to secure the relevant habitats mitigation and air quality monitoring 
contributions as set out in the officer report to Committee; and 
 

ii) the imposition of the conditions set out in the report. 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3b) 
 
 



 
PC 13 JULY 2022 
 

 

 
3 

 

 c   15-17 High Street, Hythe (Application 22/10424)  

  Details: 
 
Two-storey building comprising of shops, two flats and a garage 
(Retrospective) 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Bob Hull (Agent) 
Cllr Philip Dowd, Hythe and Dibden Parish Council 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
None 
 
Comment: 
 
Cllr Kangarani disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application as the 
applicant had contacted him in relation to the application.  He concluded 
however that there were no grounds under common law to prevent him from 
remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
Cllr Wade disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as a member of Hythe and 
Dibden Parish Council which had commented on the application. He 
concluded that there were no grounds under common law to prevent him 
from remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
Decision: 
 
Delegated Authority be given to the Executive Head of Planning, 
Regeneration and Economy to GRANT PERMISSION subject to: 
 
(i) the completion by the landowner of a planning obligation entered into 

by way of a Section 106 Agreement (or unilateral undertaking) to 
secure appropriate contributions in respect of habitats mitigation and 
air quality monitoring (as set out in the committee report); and 
 

(ii) the imposition of the conditions set out in the report. 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3c) 
 

 d   12 The Furlong, Ringwood (Application 22/10546)  

  Details: 
 
External Seating areas to be used in conjunction with Arboro Lounge 
(Retrospective) 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Cllr Philip Day, Ringwood Town Council 
 



 
PC 13 JULY 2022 
 

 

 
4 

 

Additional Representations: 
 
An additional representation had been received from Cllr Jeremy Heron in 
objection to the application due to the impact the proposal would have on 
the streetscene and the open courtyard character of the space reflecting its 
historic use.  This had been included in the update note circulated prior to 
the meeting. 
 
Comment: 
 
Cllr Ring disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as a member of Ringwood 
Town Council which had commented on the application. He concluded that 
there were no grounds under common law to prevent him from remaining in 
the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
Members of the Committee expressed concerns regarding the enclosures 
for the seating area and associated structures.  They felt that the siting and 
design would have an adverse impact upon the open character of this 
important space and within the Conservation Area. 
 
Decision: 
 
Refuse 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
The proposed enclosures and ancillary structures would by reason of their 
design and siting, have an adverse impact upon the open character of this 
important space within the centre of Ringwood and within the Conservation 
Area, and would therefore be contrary to Policy ENV3 of the Local Plan Part 
1 Planning Strategy and Policy DM1 of the Local Plan Part 2 Sites and 
Development Management for the New Forest Outside of the National Park. 
 

 e   12 The Furlong, Ringwood (Application 22/10547)  

  Details: 
 
Display non illuminated letter sign to planters (Application for Advertise 
Consent) (Retrospective) 
 
Public Participants: 
 
None 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
None 
 
Comment: 
 
Cllr Ring disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as a member of Ringwood 
Town Council which had commented on the application. He concluded that 
there were no grounds under common law to prevent him from remaining in 
the meeting to speak and to vote. 



 
PC 13 JULY 2022 
 

 

 
5 

 

 
The Committee noted that the previous application, 22/10546 for the same 
site, to surround an external seating area with timber planters had been 
refused.  The application before members related to a non-illuminated sign 
being displayed on one of those timber planters.  Members therefore 
determined the application on the basis that the previous application had 
been refused.  They felt that the advertisement and the supporting structure, 
due to its design and siting, would have an adverse impact upon the amenity 
of the area. 
 
Decision: 
 
Refuse 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
The proposed advertisement together with the necessary supporting 
structure would, by reason of the design and siting, have an adverse impact 
upon the amenity of the area and would be contrary to ENV3 of the Local 
Plan Part 1 Planning Strategy and Policy DM1 of the Local Plan Part 2 Sites 
and Development Management for the New Forest Outside of the National 
Park. 
 
 
 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


